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RAJYA SABHA 

Friday, the 5th March, 1982/14t!t 
Phalgwm 1903 (Saka) 

The House    met at eleven, of    the clock 
Mr. Chairman in the Chair. 

MEMBER SWORN 
Shri V. C. Ganeaan (Nominated) 

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

Construction of     wells for  drinking water  
in  problem  villages 

*181. SHRI R. R. MORARKA: SHRI 
SHRIDHAR  WASU-DEO 
DHABE: 

Will the Minister of WORKS AND 
HOUSING be pleased to state the number of 
wells for drinking water which have been 
constructed in the Union Territories and 
States to improve water supply in 'problem' 
villages during the last one year and what is 
the programme for the next two years in this 
regard? 
THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING 
(SHRI BRAJA MOHAN MO-HANTY): 
Drinking Water Supply facilities were provided 
to 25,978 problem villages during the year 1980-
81. The facilities were provided through wells, 
tube wells or piped water supply systems, as 
appropriate. P The target is to cover about 36,000 
villages during the year 1981-82 and about 
45,000 villages in 1982-83. During the Sixth Five 
Year Plan period (By March 1985) the effort will 
be to cover all the identified problem villages 
with at least one source of safe potable water 
available throughout the year. 

MR. CHAIRMAN:     Mr.    Morarka. Make 
it very crisp. 

IThe  question  was  actually   asked, 
on the flour of the House by      
R.  R.  Morarka.   
2032 RS—1  

SHRI R- R- MORARKA: Yes, Sir. very 
crisp. May I know how many problem 
villages in Rajasthan are identified for 
supplying drinking water facility, out of them 
how many have already been covered and 
how many remain to be covered? 

SHRI BRAJA MOHAN MOHAN-TY; The 
coverage °* problem villages during the year 
1981 in Rajasthan is 2402 and the coverage of 
problem villages up to September, 1981 is 
1623. 

SHRI R. R. MORARKA: May I inow what 
is the total allocation in the Sixth Five Year 
Plan for these problem villages; how much 
has been utilised and how much remains to be 
utilised? 

SHRI BRAJA MOHAN 
MOHANTY: The Sixth Five Year Plan's 
increased outlay in the water supply sector, 
the minimum needs programme, in Rajasthan 
is Rs. 106.29 lakhs. 

SHRI R R. MORARKA:  Rs. 106.29 
lakhs? 

MR. CHAIRMAN:   Yes, that is the 
allocation. 

SHRI     R-  R.     MORARKA:     How 
much has been utilised out of this? 

 
Something like 24,000 or so. 

SHRI R. R. MORARKA;  Not th?*^ 

SHRI    ARVIND    GANESi^the KARNI:     
Why not the-^ ster replies so that-^ time of 
theJ£j^T    Have you got 

MR/^ 

new Minister and he win   
time. 
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SHRI BRAJA MOHAN MOHAN-
TY: The State-wise figures are not 
available with me at present. 

 

SHRI BRAJA MOHAN MOHAN-TY: 
We have to appreciate one thing. This 
plan is in the State sector. The hon. 
Minister for Works and Housing has 
suggested some guidelines to the States 
wherein it has been very categorically 
emphasized that special emphasis must 
be given to the villages which have been 
predominantly inhabited by the Hari-jans 
and Adivairis. In fact he has written thus: 
"Where the    population  is more than 
300, additional resources may -- provided    
on the basis of one ed p   for    250-300      
population. every 25 ources should be 
provid- •1 Harijan bastis for SHRI       
KRISHN&ion" PANT: A large 
„™L01.^INDRA Wem villas large 
number or ANDRA village ™™n 
have t0 go down miles to fetch water 

for their houses.   It takes away most of 
their morning. 

The problem, I want to highlight is that 
whereas the Government goes on. 
starting new scheme's, many of the old 
schemes stop giving water either because 
of land-slides washing away the pipelines 
or because the sources of water supply 
dry up because of deforestation. Does the 
Government keep a track of the 
fruitfulness of the schemes? For instance, 
when sources of water dry up, does the 
Government scratch up those schemes' 
Otherwise on the paper large number of 
schemes may be there, but actually the 
villages may not get water. Therefore, 
will the Government carry out a survey 
and scratch up such old schemes arid 
start new schemes 50 that the people get 
water? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: I hope you arc not 
counting dry wells along with good 
wells. This is what the hon. Member 
wants to know. 

SHRI KRISHNA       CHANDRA 
PANT: Sometimes it may not be a well. 
But the sources of water dry up. 

SHRI BRAJA MOHAN MOHAN-TY: 
The basic considerations to identify the 
problem villages are (1) source of water to 
be permanent throughout the year, (2) 
distance, and (3) water t0 be safe. Basing 
on these considerations the problem vil-" 
lages have been identified. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: And a survey has 
been made constantly? 

SHRI BRAJA MOHAN MOHAN-
TY; Not constantly. It was made i*> the 
year  1980. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is exactly; 
what Mr. Pant is saying that the survey 
may be out of date. 

SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN 
SINGH:     Sir, this is a good sugges- 

" of the honourable Member, Psnt- 
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ji. But a survey has been made and, 
actually, on the recommendation of the 
State Governmnts, the Planning 
Commission has now identified the 
villages. In the whole country, 2,31,000 
villages have been identified and, on the 
basis of that, we have provided in the 
Sixth Five Year Plan lund3 in the State 
sector and also funds to supplement the 
efforts in the Central sector. So, this is 
the position. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Krishna. 

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA: Sir, there are 
still thousands of villages which are 
inhabitated by the weaker sections where 
drinking water is not available and there 
is no programme for sinking wells also. 
Now, Sir, this is ah essential scheme 
which would help the weaker sections of 
population very much. But the scheme 
has got some lacuna and it is like this: In 
many districts, Sir, the wells were not 
dug, but the money has been drawn by 
some well-to-do people and in some 
districts> for the same well, several times 
the money has been drawn. This must 
have come t0 the notice of the Govern-
ment. So, I would like to know from the 
honourable Minister whether, in future, 
he would like the districts to earmark the 
villages where these wells are to be dug 
well in advance and also to publicise the 
programme so that all these malpractices 
could be   avoided. 

MR. CHAIRMAN; Have you got any 
specific distance? 

SHRI MR. KRISHNA: Sir, there are 
plenty of cases which have been brought 
to the notice of the Government. "Sir, the 
Minister may not have seen the reports. 
But the reports have been brought out by 
very important commissions and 
committees which have stated this fact; It 
has happened even in Andhra Pradesh. 
Will the honourable Minister at least 

look into this and see that these mal-
practices are not there? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, that is right. 

SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN 
SINGH: Sir, the honourable Member 
should write to me about specific cases 
and then I will definitely take action. 
When no specific instance has been 
brought to our notice, what can we do? 

MR. CHAIRMAN; Mr. Minister, he is 
talking of some report which has been 
prepared and sent to the Go\r-ernment. 
Have you Been that report? 

SHRI        BHISHMA NARAIN 
SINGH: No report has so far been sent 
about the corrupt practices or 
malpractices and we have not received 
any such thing. But I can assure the 
honourable Member that if he writes to 
me giving details of any specific case of 
corruption or some such thing, definitely 
I will take actio* because we are for 
eradicating corruption. 

MR. CHAIRMAN; Yes, Mr. Nanda-I 
will allow four more questions on 
this 

SHRI NAEASINGHA PRASAD 
NANDA: Sir, statistically speaking, 
Orissa is not sinking any wells. Quite a 
large number of wells have been dug on 
paper only right from the day we 
introduced the Community Development 
Programme. But even now, Sir, they 
have identified in Orissa more than 
12,000 villages which are; not getting 
drinking water. I would, therefore, like to 
know from the honourable Minister as to 
how many wells have been dug in 1981. 
The figures are available with him with 
reference to RajaBthan and so he should 
be able to give 'or Orissa also. 

MR. CHAIRMAN:     Which State? 
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SHRI NARASINGHA PRASAD 
flNANDA: I wanted the figures lor Orissa for 
1981 and also I would like to know ^how 
many well8 are going to be dug in Orissa in 
the year 1982. 

SHRI BRAJA MOHAN MOHAN-TY: Sir, 
we have no figures separately in respect of 
wells. But we have figures showing which of 
the villages have been covered under the 
scheme. So far as Orissa is concerned... 

MR. CHAIRMAN; How many villages 
have beeta covered? 

SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN SINGH: Sir, 
he is giving the figures. 

SHRI BRAJA MOHAN MOHAN-TY: 
They are 1,690 in 1980-81 and 595 up to 
September 1981. They have been covered. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Moha-
narangam. 

SHRI R. MOHANARANGAM: Sir, the 
question is about digging of wells in the 
States and the figures should be State-wise or 
district-wise. This is only the drinking water 
problem. But, Sir, there are certain cases in 
which we find that there are wells which have 
been dug, but there is no drftiking water and 
we find only some salty water there. But, 
apart from the construction of drinking water 
wells, I would like to know from the 
honourable Minister whether the Government 
is taking steps to see that they make eure that 
drinking water would be available in those 
wells which they want to dig. In so many 
places, Sir, just to spend the allocated motaey 
in the concerned districts, they just start 
digging wells without seeing whether 
drinking water would be available in those 
places or not. Actually, the money has to be 
spent distirct-wise or State-wise. But in order 
to spend the allocation, without finding out 
whether drinking water would be available or 
not, wells are dug.     So, I would 

like to know from the honourable Minister 
whether, before starting construction or 
digging of wells, proper steps would be taken 
to see that drinking water is available *on 
those spots where these wells are going to 
be dug, and I would also like to know what 
steps have been taken by the Government so 
far for the construe- 

I    tion of wells in places where we   get 
i    drinki&ig water. 

SHRI BRAJA MOHAN 
MOHANTY: Sir, the State Governments are 
operating this scheme. So, if any deficiency m 
located anywhere, that must be brought to the 
notice of the State Government and to us also 
so that we can immediately take steps to 
remove these deficiencies. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Warjri. 

SHRI-   SADASHIV   BAGAITKAR: i     
Sir, what happened to me? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: I will allow you 
on the next  question.    You will be 
on  everything. 

I 
SHRI ALEXANDER WARJRI;   Sir, 

the questioh is about the number of wells 
constructed in the Union territories and States 
and, in this corftiec-tion, I would like to refer 
to one Union territory and that is Mizoram. 
Many villages there are suffering chronically 
due to the shortage of drinking water and 
most of these villages come under the 
category of problem villages. Therefore, Sir, I 
would like to know from the honourable 
Minister as to how many villages during the 
last two years in this Union territory have 
been provided with  drinking water. 

MR. CHAIRMAN:  In Mizoram? 

SHRI ALEXANDER WARJRI: Yes. Sir; 
in Mizoram. In this comiection, I would like 
to mention that for supplying water to the 
town of Aizawl. a scheme was drawn up some 
time back, more than twenty years ago. I 
want  to  know whether  that  scheme 
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has been completed arid, if completed, 
whether it is successful or not. 

SHRI BRAJA MOHAN MOHAN-TY: 
Sir, 214 villages in Mizoram have been 
identified aa problem villages and they 
remain to be provided with water and this 
is as on 3lst March, 1980 and Rs. 80 
crores have been provided in the State 
Budget. 

SHRI ALEXANDER WARJRI; Sir, 
what about the scheme for supplying 
water to Aizawal town from the nearby 
river? The scheme was drawn up twenty 
years ago, 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Minister, 
that is the second part of his question and 
you kindly answer. 

SHRI BRAJA MOHAN MOHANTY: 
Sir, for that   we   would   require   a 
separate notice.   How can we say for all 
the places in the country? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. He can 
ask a separate question. Now, the last 
question. 

 

 
SHRI NARASINGHA PRASAD 

NANDA: Sir, having regard to the nature 
of the question, we would have 
welcomed a comprehensive statement 
from the Minister. Kindly read the 
question. What does it say? It is about the 
number of wells for drinking water which 
have been constructed in the Union 
territories and the States. So, a 
comprehensive statement was expected 
from him. Now, we have to ask questions 
in respect of every States. I asked for 
Orissa. Mr. Morarka asked for Rajasthan 
and he is asking for UP and that Member 
is asking for Mizoram. He could have 
come forward with a comprehensive 
statement. I do not know why the 
Minister has not come forward with such 
a comprehensive statement. Will you 
kindly direct him to come forward with 
such a comprehensive statement? Please 
direct him, Sir. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Minister, 
why don't you come forward with a 
comprehensive statement? 

SHRI BHISHMA NARAlN SINGH: 
Sir, the statement is available with us and 
we are replying to every question. 

SHRI NARASINGHA PRASAD 
NANDA: That is not the question, Sir. 
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MR. CHAIRMAN; Put a comprehen-
sive statement on the Table of the House. 

 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRIES OF EDUCATION  AND   | 
CULTURE AND SOCIAL WELFARE   | 
(SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL):       (a) No, 
Sir. 

(b) Does not arise. 
(c) and (d) A statement i«.- laid on the 

Table of the Sabha. 

Statement 
The study of three languages, (i) Hindi, 

(ii)English and (iii) Sans- 

krit or any regional language or any other 
language prescribed by the Central Board 
of Secondary Education— is provided on 
a compulsory basis for classes VI to VIII 
in Delhi Schools. While all students 
continue to study two languages on a 
compulsory basis in classes IX and X 
also, the Board has provided the facility 
of clearing the third language at the end 
of class VIII, If a student does not clear 
the third language at the end of class VIII, 
he has to study and pass the examination 
in the third language in class IX/X before 
taking the Board's Secondary School 
Examination. 

If sufficient number of students wish to 
offer Sanskrit as one of the languages for 
study In classes IX and X of any schools 
in Delhi, provision for teaching of 
Sanskrit will be made, if not already 
available. 


